
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 06, 2015

SPECIAL, 7/6/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on July 06, 2015, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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July 06, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
July 06, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 06th day of July 2015 at its regular
meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl
Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-DISTRICT ATTORNEY: Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas
Government Code Section § 551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding
pending litigation against the County and potential litigation.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for (IFB 15-014/YS) Term Contract for Termite
Treatment for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file bids for (IFB 15-016/JW) McFaddin National Wildlife
Refuge Dune Restoration.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 267

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve price increase for (IFB 12-011/JW) Term Contract
for Insecticides, Herbicides, Spray Adjuvants, and Adulticides for
Jefferson County Mosquito Control District with ADAPCO, Inc. for item
7, Malathion Insecticide from $36.69/gallon to $37.79/gallon, price
effective beginning July 6, 2015.  The price increase is due to recent raw
material, fuel, and logistics price increases.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 268 - 269

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve an Engagement Letter for (RFP 14-019/JW)
Auditing Services for Jefferson County with Pattillo, Brown, & Hill,
L.L.P. for the second year of three (3) year contract from August 10,
2015 to August 9, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 270 - 278

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
028/JW), Term Contract for Lease of 217.892 Acres at Section 263,
Abstract No. 358 for Jefferson County with Robert A. Hoyt, for a first
additional one (1) year renewal from August 24, 2015 to August 23,
2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 279 - 279

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

6. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct.4 - additional
cost for building materials.

114-0405-431-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $1,000.00

114-0405-431-3051 MOTOR OIL AND GREASE $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 280 - 280

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct.4 - additional
cost for repairs.

114-0405-431-4008 AUTOMOBILES AND TRUCKS $10,000.00

114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $10,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 281 - 281

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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8. Receive and file Financials & Operating for the month ending May 31,
2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 282 - 296

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills - check #409167 through check #409446.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 297 - 305

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10.  Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute
an ASP Sublicense Agreement between Jefferson County, Texas and
Datalogics, Inc. to provide software for a PDF Library ASP. (This is
budgeted in the records management fund.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 306 - 318

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

11.  Receive and file Oath of Office for Cory J. Crenshaw appointed as
Judge, County Court at Law # 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 319 - 319

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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12. Receive, consider, possibly approve and file the Annual Audit Report of
Jefferson County ESD No. 4 in accordance with Sec. 775.082, Texas
Health & Safety Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 320 - 354

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

13.  Receive and file executed Grant of Easement from Jefferson County,
Texas to the Texas Historical Commission for the Texas Historic
Courthouse Preservation Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 355 - 434

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

14. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 12-U-15 to AT&T for boring a
fiber optic cable on the North side of Industrial Road and ending at 1790
Industrial Road.  This project is located in Precinct 2.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 435 - 439

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Cheminova, Inc. / One Park Drive / Suite 150 / Research Triangle Park, NC / 27709 
 
 
January 2, 2015 
 
 
 
ADAPCO, Inc. 
Ms. Kathy Russell 
550 Aero Ln 
Sanford, FL  32771-6342 
 

RE:  Mosquito Control Chemical Price Increases 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please be advised that raw material price increases and escalating fuel and logistics costs in the 
U.S. during the past year has resulted in price increases to our mosquito control product line. We 
have experienced a 3% price increase. 

Where we strive to control costs and increase efficiencies when possible, some cost increases 
cannot be absorbed and these must be passed on to the market. 

We appreciate your business and your continued support. If we can be of further assistance to you 
and ADAPCO please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

 

Sincerely, 

Brad Chalk 

Brad Chalk 
Business Manager, Non Crop Markets 
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Cheminova, Inc. 
One Park Drive 
Suite 400 
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 
 
 
 
 
 
January 16, 2015 
 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
This letter is to advise you that Cheminova, Inc. is the sole 
manufacturer of the trademarked product Fyfanon™ ULV Mosquito 
insecticide for the calendar years 2015 and 2016. 
 
ADAPCO, Inc. shares distribution rights in the states of Colorado, 
Kansas, Montana, Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakota and 
Wyoming.  In all other states and the Caribbean Islands, ADAPCO is 
Cheminova’s sole distributor for Fyfanon ULV Mosquito product line. 
 
We appreciate your interest in Cheminova Products.  If you have any 
questions regarding this or need any additional information, please do 
not hesitate to call me at 919-474-6605. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Bradley Chalk 
 
Business Manager 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    07-06-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               323.09     409303
                                                                           323.09**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       4,466.41     409212
BASE SEAL                                           8,937.50     409216
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                              566.19     409220
M&D SUPPLY                                            153.31     409263
MUNRO'S                                                34.00     409268
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  30.00     409288
TRI-CON, INC.                                       5,188.02     409302
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                7,794.80     409305
ROLLINS TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR                        945.00     409317
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                                27.50     409318
ACORN STEEL                                            38.00     409322
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.61     409337
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                           47.00     409347
PAUL TRUAX                                             10.50     409360
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              312.00     409362
ASCO                                                1,078.73     409408
PETROLEUM MATERIALS LLC                                73.00     409425
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  170.21     409429
                                                                        29,882.78**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                                87.32     409246
                                                                            87.32**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            165.97     409204
ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                  97.50     409206
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       8,814.84     409212
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                              198.16     409218
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     45.93     409236
ENTERGY                                               326.52     409246
MUNRO'S                                                34.13     409268
OFFICE DEPOT                                           93.17     409273
AT&T                                                   70.36     409290
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            168.18     409297
TRI-CON, INC.                                       1,663.35     409302
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             31.76     409308
STRATTON INC.                                          98.52     409309
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   76.53     409325
WESTEND HARDWARD CO                                    25.29     409339
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              75.33     409340
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     149.00     409344
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              338.00     409362
KNIFE RIVER                                         2,759.33     409367
                                                                        15,231.87**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   147.93     409203
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       4,840.45     409212
ART SIGNS & DECALS                                     28.00     409213
COTTON CARGO                                          192.00     409227
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          3,242.50     409235
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   249.99     409244
ENTERGY                                             1,201.94     409246
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  100.00     409257
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 139.35     409261
3M                                                    185.04     409262
M&D SUPPLY                                             74.94     409263
MUNRO'S                                                67.20     409268
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 313.64     409276
TRI-CON, INC.                                       4,531.96     409302
ACORN STEEL                                            62.00     409322
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     409338
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                 2,820.48     409346
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           13,654.07     409362
KNIFE RIVER                                           266.70     409367
PCM-G                                               1,095.00     409378
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    07-06-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    95.90     409379
ASCO                                                  234.32     409408
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   646.33     409419
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   755.48     409426
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             872.04     409441
                                                                        36,145.46**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     409337
                                                                              .42**
PARKS & RECREATION

A&A EQUIPMENT                                       3,900.00     409200
ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 868.00     409206
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       8,510.20     409212
ENTERGY                                               309.55     409246
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                        2,390.56     409253
M&D SUPPLY                                            142.99     409263
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             52.26     409308
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         189.77     409311
DRAGO SUPPLY                                          508.16     409387
BK INDUSTRIAL SOLUTIONS LLC                            38.00     409436
                                                                        16,909.49**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                1,300.00     409205
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  226.00     409257
TOTAL PETROCHEMICALS USA INC                      895,389.00     409396
                                                                       896,915.00*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,846.53     409273
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                     21.00     409278
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.01     409286
TERRY WUENSCHEL                                       406.52     409323
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          933.08     409337
CINDY SAVANT                                          138.00     409351
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     409391
ALLISON GETZ                                          451.98     409437
                                                                         4,170.12*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                        25.00     409217
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.15     409337
                                                                            27.15*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          374.35     409273
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.91     409337
                                                                           377.26*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          300.57     409273
TEXAS CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES                       2,380.00     409299
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          298.57     409337
MANATRON                                            1,100.00     409368
                                                                         4,079.14*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                               1,194.00     409228
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             200.00     409243
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.65     409337
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  200.00     409416
                                                                         1,600.65*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.66     409337
                                                                             3.66*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.04     409337
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                                    07-06-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        328.20     409338
                                                                           420.24*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    995.82     409274
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     409373
COASTAL BUSINESS SUPPLIES INC                         191.95     409376
                                                                         1,686.77*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          102.15     409273
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.09     409337
PCM-G                                                 296.02     409378
                                                                           403.26*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  245.00     409257
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,730.50     409274
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,447.01     409295
DYNAMEX INC                                           211.32     409417
ANTHONY ICENOGLE                                      426.25     409422
SPOK INC                                                3.00     409427
                                                                         5,063.08*
DATA PROCESSING

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     409207
OFFICE DEPOT                                          291.03     409273
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          9,939.90     409329
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        726.00     409338
GLOBAL KNOWLEDGE TRAINING LLC                       1,198.00     409369
MORSE COMMUNICATIONS INC                            3,255.00     409374
TIGER DIRECT.COM                                      801.35     409377
PCM-G                                               2,400.00     409378
TESTOUT CORPORATION                                 1,390.00     409380
SPOK INC                                               12.06     409427
                                                                        20,049.34*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          236.75     409337
                                                                           236.75*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          329.98     409273
SECRETARY OF STATE - ELECTIONS DIV.                 1,050.00     409285
                                                                         1,379.98*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                          814.40     409219
DALLAS CHILDRENS ADVOCACY CENTER                      490.00     409231
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                         20.00     409255
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  488.45     409257
JOHN NELSON                                           844.67     409269
OFFICE DEPOT                                          673.75     409273
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                     60.00     409298
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          384.15     409337
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    195.50     409358
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  188.74     409410
REPUBLIC SERVICES INC                                  87.00     409440
                                                                         4,246.66*
DISTRICT CLERK

COUNTY & DISTRICT CLERK ASSN. OF TX                   175.00     409229
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          283.54     409337
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      8,378.20     409338
                                                                         8,836.74*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     409245
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        675.00     409321
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     409337
JOHN STEVENS JR                                       722.86     409365
EDWARD TANNER                                       1,562.52     409406
                                                                         4,151.21*
58TH DISTRICT COURT
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                                    07-06-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,078.03     409257
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.78     409337
                                                                         1,082.81*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

BAR ASSN. 5TH FEDERAL CIRCUIT                          95.00     409214
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.58     409337
                                                                            99.58*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

JIMMY D. HAMM                                       4,305.00     409247
OFFICE DEPOT                                          599.88     409273
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.72     409337
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               2,725.70     409375
                                                                         7,677.30*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

TERRENCE HOLMES                                        75.00     409250
MARVA PROVO                                         3,000.00     409280
TEXAS ASSN. FOR COURT ADMINISTRATIO                   400.00     409293
BRACK JONES JR.                                       325.00     409319
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        325.00     409321
CHARLES ROJAS                                         450.00     409330
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     409359
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     409392
TARA SHELANDER                                      2,118.75     409424
                                                                         6,918.75*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  555.05     409257
                                                                           555.05*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     370.42     409230
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.07     409337
                                                                           462.49*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     409337
                                                                              .42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.45     409337
                                                                            42.45*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                          135.00     409273
AT&T                                                   29.81     409290
                                                                           164.81*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,254.61     409257
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           25.79     409337
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        300.00     409382
SEAN VILLERY-SAMUEL                                   250.00     409384
                                                                         1,830.40*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

GAYLYN COOPER                                         250.00     409208
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,077.41     409257
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           44.74     409337
                                                                         1,372.15*
COURT MASTER

LEONARD J. GIBLIN, JR.                              2,800.00     409241
JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    4,388.86     409242
HAROLD PLESSALA                                     2,900.00     409279
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .83     409337
                                                                        10,089.69*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          119.39     409273
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.82     409337
                                                                           125.21*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
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                                    07-06-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      51.50     409223
FED EX                                                 79.69     409238
JEPPESEN & SANDERSON                                   91.47     409258
AT&T                                                  290.35     409290
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            603.60     409294
TEXAS DEPT OF LICENSING &                             800.00     409300
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       74.65     409306
KEESHA GUILLORY                                       300.00     409324
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,469.77     409337
FIVE STAR FEED                                        115.98     409348
CODE BLUE                                             150.00     409354
TIME WARNER CABLE BUSINESS CLASS                      603.60     409363
ERIN TECHNOLOGY LLC                                   408.00     409398
RITA HURT                                             275.00     409399
GOLD COAST ARMORY LLC                              32,850.21     409431
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     409433
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                     200.00     409434
                                                                        38,838.82*
CRIME LABORATORY

FED EX                                                 81.64     409238
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     227.88     409239
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    183.27     409283
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         63.24     409304
ASCLD / LAB, INC.                                     250.00     409327
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      151.96     409335
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               102.00     409385
JULIE HANNON                                           36.00     409411
ALL BUSINESS MACHINES INC                             100.24     409432
                                                                         1,196.23*
JAIL - NO. 2

MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                  10.92     409201
JONES-ZYLON CO.                                       742.08     409209
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                  269.70     409215
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                          8.00     409222
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 52.55     409225
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                           84.87     409226
ECOLAB                                                399.90     409233
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   418.32     409244
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,063.23     409249
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                        309.90     409260
M&D SUPPLY                                            225.66     409263
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     12.60     409267
OFFICE DEPOT                                          881.70     409273
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,451.10     409282
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                   39.09     409284
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                  28.99     409291
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                    4,068.95     409306
WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC.                              111.26     409307
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         191.77     409311
WILLBANKS & ASSOCIATES                                768.34     409312
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     409313
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              51.90     409340
LONE STAR UNIFORMS, INC.                            1,882.35     409342
CHARMTEX INC.                                       1,747.50     409349
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                          2,116.29     409350
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                              57.91     409356
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      618.30     409370
TABB TEXTILE COMPANY, INC.                          2,366.40     409372
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   329.42     409383
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     34,704.85     409388
LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE INC                           886.33     409394
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  5,382.00     409404
TROOP INDUSTRIAL                                      101.00     409405
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            7,782.05     409409
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,909.53     409410
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    392.51     409412
SHARE CORPORATION                                   2,494.25     409415
24 HR SAFETY LLC                                       55.00     409421
                                                                        79,343.52*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.
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G. FRAN HUDGINS                                     2,270.00     409251
LARONDA TURNER                                        114.43     409275
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.08     409337
SHARON STREETMAN                                       46.00     409361
SPOK INC                                               48.24     409427
                                                                         2,492.75*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

JOHN C. WHITE, D.D.S.                                  50.00     409310
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        316.04     409320
CUMMINS SOUTHERN PLAINS                             1,527.00     409328
FLOWERS FOODS                                          88.80     409352
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,621.86     409353
                                                                         4,603.70*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           46.86     409337
                                                                            46.86*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     409289
                                                                           150.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,734.80     409257
OFFICE DEPOT                                           20.97     409273
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.96     409337
                                                                         1,767.73*
COUNTY MORGUE

SALAM INTERNATIONAL                                   317.14     409331
FMMS HOLDINGS OF TEXAS LLC                        112,200.00     409402
AIRFLOW SYSTEMS SOUTHWEST                           1,146.11     409443
                                                                       113,663.25*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                           14.48     409273
EMILEE BEAN                                           208.00     409413
TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVIC                   100.00     409446
                                                                           322.48*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          6,400.75     409224
MERCY FUNERAL HOME                                  1,500.00     409265
OFFICE DEPOT                                          366.00     409273
PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       342.52     409277
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          111.39     409337
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     409386
SPOK INC                                               22.85     409427
                                                                        10,243.51*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     409240
MOODY-HARRIS FUNERAL HOME                           1,500.00     409266
PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                     1,750.39     409277
AT&T                                                   29.81     409290
VICKIE MCINTYRE                                       198.95     409315
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     409393
SPOK INC                                                7.70     409427
                                                                         6,486.85*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

TARGET STORES DIVISION                              4,130.70     409332
LONDYN GRIFFIN PAYEE                                   30.00     409420
AALIYAH J EMERSON                                      20.00     409438
CORBIN HALL FC                                         30.00     409442
                                                                         4,210.70*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

R.R. DONNELLEY RECEIVABLES, INC.                      539.78     409210
                                                                           539.78*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT
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CINTAS, INC.                                          293.01     409221
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        260.21     409222
ENTERGY                                             1,038.99     409246
M&D SUPPLY                                            100.89     409263
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        199.07     409264
AT&T                                                  213.68     409290
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     409337
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                                  525.00     409345
                                                                         2,631.34*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                 119.20     409202
GUARDIAN FORCE                                        108.00     409207
DRAGO HARDWARE CO.                                     12.73     409232
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                  351.89     409248
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         4.50     409270
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 408.47     409282
AT&T                                                1,281.59     409290
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              48.21     409340
DRAGO SUPPLY                                           93.96     409387
PARKER LUMBER                                         161.04     409389
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,524.60     409414
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    35.90     409435
                                                                         5,150.09*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     115.98     409223
ENTERGY                                               445.32     409246
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             46.59     409308
                                                                           607.89*
SERVICE CENTER

INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   350.85     409252
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     54.78     409254
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        25.00     409270
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 271.31     409276
TRI-CON, INC.                                       9,091.41     409302
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     409333
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     409334
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       53.00     409355
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              38.15     409395
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               363.00     409401
                                                                        10,262.50*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.58     409337
HILARY GUEST                                          247.88     409343
                                                                           253.46*
                                                                     1,266,879.58**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                21.89     409211
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      67.94     409223
MUNRO'S                                               109.15     409268
                                                                           198.98**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  169.85     409257
                                                                           169.85**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             934.63     409341
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  576.44     409410
                                                                         1,511.07**
GRT N MENTAL HEALTH SVCS

JULIA AYALA                                           136.85     409445
                                                                           136.85**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

SPOK INC                                               19.76     409427
                                                                            19.76**
IV-E FOSTER CARE
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SILSBEE FORD INC                                   26,020.07     409418
                                                                        26,020.07**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          128.73     409337
                                                                           128.73**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ECOLAB                                                300.16     409233
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                      259.50     409237
M&D SUPPLY                                             27.35     409263
SOUTHEAST TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATES                     10.00     409287
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             605.50     409292
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     754.59     409353
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     409391
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              116.13     409409
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     409423
SPOK INC                                               16.41     409427
                                                                         2,452.39**
SHERIFF DEPT GRANTS

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  330.00     409257
                                                                           330.00**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

AT&T                                                  111.14     409290
TEXAS CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES                       8,216.00     409299
MANATRON                                           10,808.61     409368
                                                                        19,135.75**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                            4,980.52     409368
                                                                         4,980.52**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

RAMONA HUTCHINSON                                      73.78     409400
                                                                            73.78**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  189.35     409257
CLASSEN BUCK SEMINAR INC                               77.00     409316
                                                                           266.35**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ELLIS POTTERY                                          66.00     409234
JOHNSEN'S WHOLESALE FLORIST, INC.                      33.30     409259
MUNRO'S                                               111.92     409268
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.72     409296
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                85.00     409303
AERIAL ACCESS EQUIPMENT                             1,588.00     409364
LA RUE ROUGEAU                                        106.38     409366
JESSIE DAVIS                                           54.63     409371
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                               72.69     409397
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,036.80     409409
                                                                         3,265.44**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 3,705.00     409403
                                                                         3,705.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE                          43,132.13     409301
SHEPLEY BULFINCH                                   21,450.08     409439
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                   130.30     409444
                                                                        64,712.51**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     436.59     409223
OFFICE DEPOT                                          354.62     409273
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 215.90     409282
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                               75.00     409314
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .49     409337
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  97.70     409381
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INDUSTRIAL DISPOSAL SUPPLY CO                         274.05     409390
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                       75.18     409407
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         17,093.88     409428
ERLING SALES & SERVICE                              1,145.00     409430
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   557.60     409435
                                                                        20,326.01**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                      42,957.62     409212
                                                                        42,957.62**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

UNITED STATES TREASURY                              5,033.60     409326
                                                                         5,033.60**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            22,597.64     409357
                                                                        22,597.64**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

COTTON CARGO                                          393.60     409227
RITTER @ HOME                                          50.43     409281
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   461.76     409379
                                                                           905.79**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 12,202.00     409167
CLEAT                                                 306.00     409168
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,347.18     409169
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                       1,465.00     409170
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              300.00     409171
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,100.00     409172
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,274.13     409173
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 429,229.69     409174
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     60.00     409175
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,624,074.49     409176
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                640,588.56     409177
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                              110.61     409178
MONY/MLOA                                             231.74     409179
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,136.58     409180
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    54.77     409181
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  614,913.12     409182
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,831.65     409183
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,728.01     409184
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,054.31     409185
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        60,226.71     409186
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      51,769.04     409187
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     409188
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     409189
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     409190
ECMC                                                    2.50     409191
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    720.72     409192
JOHN TALTON                                         2,367.69     409193
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     409194
COLLEGE ASIST                                         126.53     409195
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                 11,625.37     409196
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                  2,019.26     409197
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                  1,005.36     409198
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                    286.44     409199
                                                                     3,501,608.41**
ASAP - CONSTABLE PCT 8

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                5,894.37     409257
                                                                         5,894.37**
                                                                     5,091,890.50***
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Special, July 06, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, July 06, 2015
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